
 
Request For Proposals 

REVISED April 9, 2024: EXTENDED DEADLINE 
 
Title: ACCELERATE Programmatic Grants for Civil Society Organizations under the Human Rights 
Defenders Initiative at The Carter Center and DT Institute  
Award amount: $30,000 - $50,000 
Number of awards: Three (3) - four (4)  
Issue date: March 1 , 2024 
Original closing date: April 15, 2024  
New closing date: April 30, 2024 
Contact information: HRDIGrants@cartercenter.org    
 
Background 
 
!ǎ ǎǘŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜ L ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ bŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ Declaration on the Right and Responsibility of Individuals, 
Groups, and Organs of Society to Promote and Protect Universally Recognized Human Rights and 
Fundamental FreedomsΥ ά9ǾŜǊȅƻƴŜ Ƙŀǎ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƎƘǘΣ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭƭȅ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǘƘŜǊǎΣ ǘƻ ǇǊƻƳƻǘŜ 
and to strive for the protection and realization of human rights and fundamental freedoms at the 
ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƭŜǾŜƭǎΦέ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊƭŘΣ ǘƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ a rise in authoritarianism, a 
crackdown on fundamental freedoms, and a restriction on  the operation of human rights defenders 
(HRDs). The internet has  





 
ACCELERATE Programmatic Grants will scale or amplify e xisting work or projects that increase the ability 
of  HRDs to conduct their human rights work. Proposed activities should capitalize on a window of 
opportunity through which the implementing organization will expand an enabling environment for 
HRDs  to promote respect for human rights and democracy . Other thematic areas on which The Carter 
Center and DT Institute focus on are: conflict resolution, peacebuilding, rule of law, stabilization, and 
transition. 
 
You may find  some  i
W* p 0 0 1 157.08 602.2 Tm
0 g
0 G
[( )] TJ
ET
Q
q
0.
/F2 11 Tf
1 0 0 1 159.58 602.2 Tm
0 g
0 G
[(i
W* p 0 0 1 157.08 602.2 TT
Q
q
0.00000960 g
0 G
[
Q
q
0.00000912 0 612 792 re
W* n
BT
/F2 11 Tf
1 0 0 1 157.08 602.2a18 602.2 TT
Q
q
0.00000960 g
0 G
[
Q
q
0.00000912 0 61n
BT
/F2 11 Tf
1 0 0 1 157.08 602.2a18 602.2 TT
Q
q
0.00000960 g
0 o 0 0 hi)5(c)-8(h t)-4(he im)5(pl)5(ement)-3(in)5(g)-5( o)3(r)8(g)-5(an)4(iz)11(at)19   

   





The costs ƻŦ ǇǊŜǇŀǊƛƴƎ ŀ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŀǊŜ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀƴǘǎΩ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅΣ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƭŜǎǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƻǳǘŎƻƳŜΦ  
   
3.     Eligibility  
   
The Carter Center reserves the right to verify any information ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀƴǘΩǎ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ƻǊ request 
additional information after the proposal is received.  
  
4.     Questions related to RFP documents   
   
A prospective applicant requiring clarification of the required RFP documents may contact The Carter 
Center in writing at HRDIGrants@cartercenter.org . The Carter Center will publish responses to any 
request s for clarification of the RFP documents received  by March 1 5, 2024, no later than March 20, 
2024, ƻƴ ¢ƘŜ /ŀǊǘŜǊ /ŜƴǘŜǊΩǎ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜΦ  
   
5.     Language of proposal   
   
The proposal and all related correspondence must be in English.   
   
6.     Clarification of proposals   
   
To assist in the examination, evaluation, and comparison of proposals, The Carter Center and DT 
Institute may request further written clarification  from an applicant after the proposal submission 
deadline. To ensure timely review, the applicant must answer any requests for further clarification or 
information within three business days.   
   
7.     Proposal currencies   
   
All prices quoted in the financial proposal must only be in United States Dollars . Any agreements 
resulting from this RFP will be issued in United States Dollars.   
   
8.    Evaluation of technical and financial proposal  
 
TECHNICAL PROPOSAL



FINANCIAL PROPOSAL   
   



and expands these initiatives. The impact grants we make to non-governmental 
organizations and individual researchers aim to build, test, and advance bold, innovative 
approaches to development. �×�×   

 


	Maximum total amount awarded: $50,000 USD. The Carter Center anticipates awarding 3-4 awards between $30,000 - $50,000 for a total ceiling of $150,000.

